

No. 20-564

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY CARLISLE, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Kentucky**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS OF
CRIMINAL LAW AND CRIMINAL PROCEDURE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL VATIS
Counsel of Record
ERICA FRUITERMAN
Steptoe & Johnson LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 506-3900
mvatis@steptoe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii
Interest of the *Amici Curiae*1
Summary of Argument.....1
Argument.....4
I. The Court Should Grant the Petition
Because the Issue Presented Affects
Millions of Americans.4
II. The Lower Court’s Decision Permits
Arbitrary and Unjustified Intrusions
Prohibited Under the Fourth Amendment.6
A. *Rodriguez* Does Not Permit Law
Enforcement to Prolong Every Traffic
Stop by Requesting Identification and
Performing a Criminal Records Check.6
B. Contrary to the Lower Court’s Analysis,
the Officers Were Not Automatically
Entitled to Demand that Mr. Carlisle
Provide Identification.....8
Conclusion10
Appendix – List of *Amici*.....1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	5
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009).....	5, 9
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	4
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	5, 7
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	5
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	5
<i>Carlisle v. Commonwealth</i> , 601 S.W.3d 168 (Ky. 2020).....	6, 8, 10
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015).....	3, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	2, 5
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 779 S.E.2d 248 (Ga. 2015)	6, 8
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 435 P.3d 847 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019).....	10
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 463 F. 3d 27 (1st Cir. 2006)	10
<i>United States v. Kersey</i> , No. 1:17-cr-0016, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47917 (S.D. Ohio 2018).....	10
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	8
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	5
 Other Authorities	
Thomas K. Clancy, <i>The Framers’ Intent: John Adams, His Era, and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 86 IND. L.J. 979, 980 (2011).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>The “Routine Traffic Stop” from Start to Finish: Too Much “Routine,” Not Enough Fourth Amendment</i> , 102 MICH. L. REV. 1843, 1844 (2004)	5, 8
